reference to plans and drawings 

approved or to be approved as part of the 

Planning Permission;  

(c) Provides and indicative timetable for 

construction and delivery of any 

AƯordable Dwellings;  

"Application Stage Build Costs"  means the estimated cost of £29,280,259 (twenty nine 

million two hundred and eighty thousand two hundred 

and fifty nine pounds) as determined by the Application 

Stage Viability Appraisal; 

"Application Stage GDV" means £32,040,000 (thirty two million forty thousand 

pounds) being the estimated gross development value of 

the Development established by the Application Stage 

Viability Appraisal; 

“Application Stage Viability 

Appraisal” 

means the Financial Viability Assessment (FVA) relating to 

the Development dated January 2024 and the addendum

[...]

(e) all internal costs of the Owner including but not limited 

to project management costs, overheads and 

administration expenses;  

“Deficit” means no Surplus has arisen; 

“Disposal” means: 

(a) the Sale of a Dwelling; or 

(b) the grant of a lease of a term of less than 125 (one 

hundred and twenty five) years of a Dwelling ; or 

(c) the grant of an assured shorthold tenancy or a 

short-term let in respect of a Dwelling of the 

Development 

ALWAYS excluding any Fraudulent Transactions and the 

terms "Dispose", "Disposals"   and   "Disposed"   and

[...]

the Owner’s view a Surplus has arisen; 

“Early Stage Viability 

Assessment” 

means a further assessment of the viability of the 

Development from that undertaken pursuant to the 

Application Stage Viability Appraisal using Formula 1; 

“Early Years Contribution” means the sum of £182,296 (one hundred and eighty-two 

thousand two hundred ninety six pounds) calculated by 

using the formula set out below and Index Linked towards 

additional Early Years provision within the vicinity of the 

Site: 

Formula: the Early Years Contribution = (N / 100 x 4.86 x 

1.4) x £22,787  

Where: 

N = Number of relevant dwellings

[...]

the Owner’s view a Surplus has arisen; 

“Late Stage Viability Assessment” means a further assessment of the viability of the 

Development in accordance with the Formula 2 at the 

Late Stage Review Date; 

“Libraries Contribution”  means the sum of £2,517 (two thousand five hundred and 

seventeen pounds) Index Linked to be paid to the County 

Council to improve, enhance and extend the facilities or 

services of a specified library service point; 

"Market Value" means the price at which the sale of the relevant property 

interest would have been completed unconditionally for

[...]

(c) that no account is taken of any additional bid by a 

prospective purchaser with a Special Interest; and  

(d) that both parties to the transaction have acted 

knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion; 

“NHS Contribution”  means the sum of £250,080 (two hundred and fifty 

thousand and eighty pounds) Index Linked to facilitate 

primary care;  

“Open Space Contribution” means the sum of £252,226.00 (two hundred and fifty two 

thousand two hundred and twenty six pounds) Index 

Linked which shall comprise of:  

Amenity Greenspace maintenance – £9,180 Natural and 

Semi-natural maintenance – £24,510  

Parks and gardens: Provision – £156,160.80 Maintenance 

– £39,330  

Children and Young People: Provision – £6,982.80 

Maintenance - £16,063.20 

“Primary Education Contribution” means the sum of £865,906 (eight hundred sixty-five 

thousand, nine hundred and six pounds) calculated by 

using the formula set out below and Index Linked towards 

additional Primary Education provision within the vicinity 

of the Site: 

Formula: the Primary Education Contribution = (N / 100 x 

4.86 x 7) x £22,787  

Where:

[...]

N = Number of relevant dwellings 

4.86 = crude birth rate rounded to 2 decimal places 

7 – number of full-time years 

£22,787 = cost per place for expansion of existing 

provision based upon latest DfE figures 

“Primary SEND Contribution” means the sum of £41,700 (forty one thousand, seven 

hundred pounds) calculated by using the formula set out 

below and Index Linked towards additional Primary SEND 

provision within the vicinity of the Site: 

Formula: the Primary SEND Contribution = (N / 100 x 0.05 

x 7) x £90,653  

Where: 

N = Number of relevant dwellings